

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

10-2-2018

Eller v. Idaho State Police Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45698

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Eller v. Idaho State Police Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45698" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7433.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7433

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

BRANDON ELLER,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

IDAHO STATE POLICE, an Executive
Department of the State of Idaho,

Defendant/Appellant.

Supreme Court Case No. 45698-2018 and
45699-2018

Ada County Case No. CV OC 1500127

RESPONDENT IDAHO STATE POLICE'S BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District for Ada County

The Honorable Nancy Baskin, Presiding

Andrew C. Brassey, ISB No. 2128
Jason G. Murray, ISB No. 6172
BRASSEY CRAWFORD, PLLC
Post Office Box 1009
Boise, Idaho 83701-1009
Telephone: (208) 344-7300
Facsimile: (208) 344-7077

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant

Erika Birch, ISB No. 7831
T. Guy Hallam, Jr., ISB No. 6101
STRINDBERG & SCHOLNICK, LLC
1516 W. Hays St.
Boise, Idaho 83702
Telephone: (208) 336-1788
Facsimile: (208) 287-3708

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	iii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Nature Of The Case	1
B. Course Of Proceedings	1
C. Statement Of Facts	3
II. ADDITIONAL ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	7
A. Additional Issues On Appeal	7
B. Costs And Fees On Appeal	7
III. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITY	8
A. Standard Of Review	8
B. The Plain Language Of The IPPEA Specifies The Types of Recoverable Relief, And Makes No Provision For An Award Of Non-Economic Damages. . .	9
1. <u>The Express Terms Of The IPPEA Limit The Types Of Damages Recoverable</u>	9
2. <u>The Case Law Relied Upon By Plaintiff In Seeking Non-Economic Damages Under The IPPEA Is Distinguishable</u>	12
C. The District Court Did Not Err In Reducing The Jury’s Verdict Pursuant To Idaho Code, § 6-926.	17
1. <u>If The District Court Erred In Determining The Number Of Of Occurrences For Purposes Of The Idaho Tort Claims Act, It Did So In Finding More Than One Occurrence</u>	18
2. <u>The Damage Cap Provided Under Idaho Code, Section 6-926 Is Not An “Avoidance,” But Rather A Limitation On Liability,</u>	

	<u>And Thus Was Not An Affirmative Defense Required To Have Been Raised Before Trial.</u>	21
D.	Application Of The Idaho Tort Claims Act’s Damage Cap Does Not Require A Specific Finding Of Fact, Nor Should The District Court Be Required To Enter Specific Findings Of Fact Concerning The Number Of Alleged Occurrences.	31
	1. <u>Plaintiff Has Waived His Right To A Factual Determination On The Number Of Occurrences Which Formed The Basis Of The Jury’s Verdict</u>	32
	2. <u>Plaintiff Failed To Raise The Issue Of Further Factual Findings With The District Court, And This Court Should Not Decide Issues Raised For The First Time On Appeal.</u>	35
	3. <u>The December 12, 2017 Memorandum Decision And Order Of The District Court Included The Additional Findings of Fact Plaintiff Now Seeks</u>	36
E.	Plaintiff Is Not Entitled To Costs Or Fees On Appeal	36
IV.	CONCLUSION	37
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Balsler v. Kootenai County Board of Comm’rs</i> , 110 Idaho 37, 714 P.2d 6 (1986)	36
<i>Bentley v. Cleveland County Board of County Comm’rs</i> , 41 F.3d 600 (10 th Cir. 1994)	30
<i>Black Canyon Racquetball Club, Inc. v. Idaho First Nat’l Bank</i> , 119 Idaho 171, 804 P.2d 900 (1991)	16
<i>Bollinger v. Fall River Rural Elec. Co-Op, Inc.</i> , 152 Idaho 632, 272 P.3d 1263 (2012)	16
<i>Briscoe v. Nishitani</i> , 105 Idaho 175, 667 P.2d 278 (1983)	33
<i>Brown v. City of Caldwell</i> , 2012 WL 4222728 (D. Idaho 2012)	12, 15
<i>Brown v. Mathews Mortuary, Inc.</i> , 118 Idaho 830, 801 P.2d 37 (1990)	16
<i>Clark County Sch. Dist. v. Richardson Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 123 Nevada 382 (2007)	24, 27, 31
<i>Clark v. State, Department of Health & Welfare</i> , 134 Idaho 527, 5 P.3d 988 (2000)	35
<i>Country Insurance Co. v. Agricultural Development, Inc.</i> , 107 Idaho 961, 695 P.2d 346 (1984)	33
<i>Curtis v. Firth</i> , 123 Idaho 598, 850 P.2d 749 (1993)	20
<i>Czaplicki v. Gooding Joint Sch. Dist. No. 231</i> , 116 Idaho 326, 775 P.2d 640 (1989)	16, 17

<i>Espinosa v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 50 Or. App. 561, 624 P.2d 162 (1981)	26, 31
<i>Fields v. State</i> , 149 Idaho 399, 234 P.3d 723 (2010)	8
<i>Fuhriman v. State, Dept. of Transp.</i> , 143 Idaho 800, 153 P.3d 480 (2007)	24, 31
<i>George W. Watkins Family v. Messenger</i> , 118 Idaho 537, 797 P.2d 1385 (1990)	8
<i>Hatfield v. Max Rouse & Sons Northwest</i> , 100 Idaho 840, 606 P.2d 944 (1980)	17
<i>Herndon v. West</i> , 87 Idaho 335, 393 P.2d 35 (1964)	11
<i>Idaho Conservation League, Inc. v. Idaho State Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 143 Idaho 366, 146 P.3d 632 (2006)	8
<i>Idaho Counties Risk Management Program Underwriters v. Northland Insurance Companies</i> , 147 Idaho 84, 205 P.3d 1220 (2009)	19
<i>Ingraham v. United States</i> , 808 F.2d 1075 (5 th Cir. 1987)	29, 30
<i>Jakobsen v. Massachusetts Port Authority</i> , 520 F.2d 810 (1 st Cir. 1975)	29, 30
<i>Johnson v. McPhee</i> , 147 Idaho 455, 210 P.3d 563 (Ct.App. 2009)	16
<i>Manary v. Anderson</i> , 176 Wash.2d 342, 292 P.3d 96 (2013)	11
<i>McEnroe v. Morgan</i> , 106 Idaho 326, 333 P.2d 595 (Ct.App. 1984)	16

<i>Milligan v. Continental Life & Accident Co.</i> , 91 Idaho 191, 418 P.2d 554 (1966)	34
<i>Moon v. Investment Board</i> , 97 Idaho 595, 548 P.2d 861 (1976)	11
<i>Neighbors for a Healthy Gold Fork v. Valley County</i> , 145 Idaho 121, 176 P.3d 126 (2007)	36
<i>O'Dell v. Basabe</i> , 119 Idaho 796, 810 P.2d 1082 (1991)	12, 13
<i>Oliver v. Cole Gift Centers, Inc.</i> , 85 F.Supp.2d 109 (D.Conn. 2000)	28
<i>Paterson v. State</i> , 128 Idaho 494, 915 P.2d 724 (1996)	12, 13
<i>Racher v. Westlake Nursing Home Lt'd Partnership</i> , 871 F.3d 1152 (10 th Cir. 2017)	30
<i>Saks v. Franklin Covey Co.</i> , 316 F.3d 337 (2 nd Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Sanderson-Cruz v. United States</i> , 88 F.Supp.2d 388 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	31
<i>Schneider v. Farmers Merchant, Inc.</i> , 106 Idaho 241, 678 P.2d 33 (1983)	16
<i>Simon v. United States</i> , 891 F.2d 1154 (5 th Cir. 1990)	29, 30
<i>Snyder v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 441 N.W.2d 781 (Minn. 1989)	25
<i>State, Dept. of Finance v. Resource Services Co., Inc.</i> , 130 Idaho 877, 950 P.2d 249 (1997)	8

<i>State, Dept. of Health & Welfare v. Housel,</i> 140 Idaho 96, 90 P.3d 321 (2004)	35
<i>State v. Hart,</i> 135 Idaho 827, 25 p.3d 850 (2001)	8
<i>State Highway Dept. v. Pinner,</i> 531 S.W.2d 851 (Tx. App. 1975)	26
<i>State v. Jonasson,</i> 78 Idaho 205, 299 P.2d 755 (1956)	11
<i>State v. Rhode,</i> 133 Idaho 459, 988 P.2d 685 (1999)	8
<i>State v. Riley,</i> 83 Idaho 346, 362 P.2d 1075 (1961)	11
<i>Taylor v. United States,</i> 821 F.2d 1428 (9 th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Unigard Ins. Co. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,</i> 111 Idaho 891, 728 P.2d 780 (Ct.App. 1986)	19
<i>Webb ex. rel. Webb v. Clark County School Dist.,</i> 125 Nevada 382 611 (2009)	24, 27
<i>Westfarm Assoc's, Ltd. v. International Fabricare Institute,</i> 846 F.Supp. 439 (D.Md. 1993)	29
<i>Worley Highway Dist. v. Kootenai County,</i> 98 Idaho 925, 576 P.2d 206 (1978)	10, 11
<i>Wright v Ada County,</i> 160 Idaho 491, 376 P.3d 58 (2016)	9, 11, 14, 15

Statutes:

Idaho Code Section 6-901 17

Idaho Code Section 6-926 18, 19, 20, 21, 22

Idaho Code Section 6-1603 29, 30

Idaho Code Section 6-2101, *et seq* 1

Idaho Code Section 6-2105 8, 9

Idaho Code Section 6-2106 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

Idaho Code Section 6-2107 7, 37

Idaho Code Section 67-5901, *et seq* 13

Idaho Code Section 67-5907A 13

Idaho Code Section 67-5908 13

Rules:

Idaho Appellate Rule 35(a)(5) 7

Idaho Appellate Rule 40 7, 37

Idaho Appellate Rule 41(a) 7

Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 8(b)(6) 23

Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 8(c) 22, 23, 29

Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 49(a)(3) 32, 33, 34

Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 54(e)(1) 7
